According to the requirements set out in the Listing Rules, if the Subscription is not
completed within 14 days after the date of the Placing Agreement, the Subscription would
constitute a connected transaction for the Company under the Listing Rules and shareholders’
approval will be required for the Subscription and the relevant provisions of the Listing Rules
in relation to connected transaction will apply. Further announcement will be made if this
occurs.

Application for listing

An application will be made to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the listing
of, and permission to deal in, the new Shares to be issued pursuant to the Subscription.

3. EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING FOLLOWING COMPLETION OF THE
PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION

Assuming all the Placing Shares are placed under the Placing Agreement, the shareholdings
in the Company before and after the Placing and Subscription are summarised as follows:

6

 As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after completion of the
Placing but before the Subscription

Immediately after completion of
the Placing and the Subscription

Shareholder
Number of

Shares % Number of Shares % Number of Shares %

Xu Shao
Chun

6,462,880 1.41 6,462,880 1.41 6,462,880 1.35

Billion Ocean
Limited (Note
1)

58,310,000 12.72 35,310,000 7.70 55,310,000 11.56

Oriental Gold
Limited (Note
1)

83,606,250 18.25 83,606,250 18.25 83,606,250 17.49

Sub-total for
Billion Ocean
and parties
acting in
concert with
it

148,379,130 32.38 125,379,130 27.36 145,379,130 30.40

Public
shareholders

309,914,214 67.62 332,914,214 72.64 332,914,214 69.60

458,293,344 100.00 458,293,344 100.00 478,293,344 100.00Total

Notes:

1. Billion Ocean Limited and Oriental Gold Limited are wholly owned by Mr. Xu Shao Chun, an
executive Director and Chairman of the Company.

4. REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION AND USE OF
PROCEEDS

The Group is principally engaged in the software industry. It is a leading enterprise
management software and middleware provider in the Asia-Pacific region, and a world-
leading online management and e-Business application solution service provider.  It is the
mission of the Group to lead advancement of management model and to encourage e-
businesses. The Group is constantly pursuing business expansion strategy which requires